

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
SIXTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

JASON D. O'GRADY, MONISH
BHATIA AND KASPER JADE,

Petitioners and Appellants,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE
OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF
SANTA CLARA,

Respondents

APPLE COMPUTER, INC.

Real Party in Interest.

No. H028579

Santa Clara County Superior Court
Trial Court Case No. 1-04-CV-032178

The Hon. James Kleinberg

**REQUEST OF UNITED STATES INTERNET INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AND NETCOALITION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY
JOURNALISTS' PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDATE OR
PROHIBITION; AND**

**BRIEF OF UNITED STATES INTERNET INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION AND NETCOALITION AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF NON-PARTY JOURNALISTS' PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF MANDATE OR PROHIBITION**

Counsel of Record:

Elizabeth H. Rader (SBN 184963)
Akin Gump Strauss Hauer & Feld LLP
1950 University Avenue, Suite 505
East Palo Alto, CA 94303

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae
United States Internet Industry
Association and NetCoalition*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE ISSUANCE OF A WRIT OF MANDATE OR PROHIBITION.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO ACCOUNT FOR THE PROHIBITIONS THE SCA IMPOSES ON ELECTRONIC COMMUNICATION SERVICE PROVIDERS.....6

A. The SCA Prohibits ECS Providers from Disclosing the Contents of Stored Communications to Private Parties.....6

B. The SCA’s Limited Exceptions Do Not Permit the Disclosure of Stored Emails in this Case.....7

C. The SCA Reflects a Congressional Choice to Treat “Contents” and Other Consumer Information Differently.....12

II. THE COURT’S RULING DISCOUNTS IMPORTANT FIRST AMENDMENT GUARANTEES WITHOUT SUFFICIENT REGARD FOR THE DISCOVERY ORDER’S CHILLING EFFECT ON PROTECTED SPEECH.....14

III. THE TRIAL COURT’S RULING UNIFORMLY COMPROMISES EMAIL USER PRIVACY AND IMPOSES SUBSTANTIAL BURDENS ON INTERNET SERVICE PROVIDERS.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ameritech Corp. v. McCann</i> , 297 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	15
<i>Brainsick v. Vosper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	4
<i>In re Charter Communications, Inc., Subpoena Enforcement Matter</i> , 393 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2005)	2
<i>Columbia Ins. Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 1999).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Curtis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994).....	13
<i>Doe v. 2TheMart.com Inc.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wa. 2001)	14
<i>Doe v. Ashcroft</i> , 334 F. Supp. 2d 471 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	9, 15
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. Netscape Communications Corp.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 559 (N.D. Cal. 2000).....	10
<i>Freedman v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Va. 2004)	11
<i>Hall v. Earthlink Network, Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 500 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Jarecki v. G. D. Searle & Co.</i> , 367 U.S. 303 (1961).....	11
<i>Jessup-Morgan v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 20 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	12
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	15
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Comm. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 89 F.R.D. 489 (C.D. Cal. 1981)	14
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14
<i>Mink v. Salazar</i> , 344 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (D. Colo. 2004).....	10
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449, 461 (1958).....	14
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	14

Recording Industry Ass'n of America, Inc. v. Verizon Internet Servs., Inc.,
 351 F.3d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 2

Reno v. ACLU
 521 U.S. 844 (1997)..... 1, 15

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... 11

Shelley v. Kraemer,
 334 U.S. 1 (1948) 14

Theofel v. Farey-Jones,
 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004) 2, 6, 8

United States v. American Trucking Assn., Inc.,
 310 U.S. 534 (1940)..... 13

United States v. Dauray,
 215 F.3d 257 (2d Cir. 2000) 10

United States v. Morton,
 467 U.S. 822 (1984)..... 11

STATE CASES

Kobzoff v. Los Angeles County Harbor/UCLA Med. Ctr.,
 19 Cal. 4th 851 (1998) 11

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 512(m)..... 5

18 U.S.C. § 2510 10

18 U.S.C. § 2510(15)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2510(8)..... 6

18 U.S.C. § 2511(1)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)..... 10

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a) 7

18 U.S.C. § 2511(2)(a)(i) 5

18 U.S.C. § 2517 7

18 U.S.C. § 2520 10

18 U.S.C. § 2701 2, 4

18 U.S.C. § 2702 2

18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(1) 6, 12

18 U.S.C. § 2702(a)(2) 12

18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)..... 5, 7

18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(2)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(3)..... 7, 8

18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(4)..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(5).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(6).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2702(b)(7)(A)	7
18 U.S.C. § 2702(c)(6)	12
18 U.S.C. § 2703	7, 8
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2703(b)(1)(B).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2703(d).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2703(e).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 2703(f)	9
18 U.S.C. § 2705	12
18 U.S.C. § 2707	9
18 U.S.C. § 2707(a).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 2707(e).....	9, 10
18 U.S.C. § 2711(1).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 2703(a).....	12
18 U.S.C. § 2703(c)(1)(C).....	10

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 45	10
-----------------------------	----

CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT

Rule 13(c)	1
------------------	---

SECONDARY SOURCES

Joan Steinman, <i>Privacy of Association: A Burgeoning Privilege in Civil Discovery</i> , 17 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 355 (1982)	14
--	----

Kent D. Stuckey, INTERNET AND ONLINE LAW (1996) § 5.03[1][a][ii]	7, 8
---	------

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 99-541 (1986)	6
